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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, September 2, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

2:00 PM

4:30 PM

3:30 PM

CRH-540996 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Williston

CC 162(1)(C), x 3 and CC 733.1(1)(A) x 8

PUBLICATION BAN - 

Section 486.4 & 486.5

CRH-534636 - His Majesty the King  Vs. 

Munawar Sohail

380(1)(a) x2, 368(1)(a) x2, 403(1)(a), 145(4)(a)

x2

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SPH-495062 - Robert Michael Martin, Dale 

Robert Sutherland, Weldon MacIntosh-

Reynolds, Alvin MacInnis, Barry Alexander 

Sutherland, Jeffrey Allan Hadley Vs. Ernest 

Fenwick MacIntosh

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Sutherland, Dale Robert 
MacIntosh-Reynolds, Weldon 

(SR) MacInnis, Alvin 
Sutherland, Barry Alexander

Hadley, Jeffrey Allan 
Rose, Jessica

OTH - Other

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Sentence

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

1:30 PM

2:00 PM

2:00 PM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

Virtual appearance from Sydney SH-539097 
Jennifer Noel Vs. Dillon Leasing Inc.,

Sentence 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

9:30 AM

2:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRS-537363 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Paul Raymond Theriault
s. 5(1)x12 CDSA; 271x11, 286.1x5,

162.1(1)x11, 162(5)x4, 286.1(2)x4,

279.01(1)x3, 273(1), 245(1)x7, 172.1(1)x4,

91(2), 346(1.1)(B), 151, 163.1(4), 286.3x2,

152, 92(2), 279.03, 279(2) CC

JORDAN - JULY 19, 2026

PUBLICATION BAN - 517(1) - Ban on

publication of any evidence taken, the

information given or the representations made

and the reasons, if any, given or to be given at

the show cause hearing.

486.4 & 486.5 - :  Ban on publication of any

information that will identify the complainant,

victim or witness.

CRH-530828 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Bernie Francis MacDonald

ss. 271 and 151 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

SH-541627 - Olesya Orlova Vs. Victor Tykva

SH-545976 - Canadian Constitution 

Foundation  Vs. Minister of the Department of 

Natural Resources

SH-538783 - Chris Milburn, Aris Lavranos, 

Shelly Hipson, Valerie Henneberry, Susan 

Kaiser, Carrie Smith,  Mark Sawatzky and 

Nova Scotia Civil Liberties Association Vs. The

Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing 

his Majesty the King in Right of the Province of

Nova Scotia and Nova Scotia Health Authority

McKinney, Josie Lynn

Harrison, Peter

Hirtle, K.C., David

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

Provincial, Crown

Singleton, Thomas

Walker, Alex

Naugler, Kate

Conlon, K.C., Sheree L.

Gores, K.C., Edward

Smith, Carrie (SR)

Sawatzky, Mark (SR)

Thompson, Myles

Campbell, Scott R.

OTH - Other

Criminal - Status 

Update

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

Day 1 of 4

Day 1 of 2

9:00 AM

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Sydney File - Via  MS Teams

Status Update on Reports for Sentencing 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom  
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

1:30 PM

2:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

CRH-530698 - His Majesty the King Vs. Gerry 

Morash

153(1)(a) and 271 cc

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

CRD-538376 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Maximilano Montafur Estrada

s. 272(2)(b); s. 279(2); s. 151; s. 246(a); s.

271; s. 279(2); s. 246(a); s. 151

PUBLICATION BAN - S. 486.4 & 486.5:  Bans

ordered under these Sections direct that any

information that will identify the complainant,

victim or witness shall not be published in any

document or broadcast or transmitted in any

way.

SH-537151 - Lyle Howe Vs. Nova Scotia 

Barristers' Society

SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney 

General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada

SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan

SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout

SH-544669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General 

of Canada for Correctional Services Canada

SH-541174 - Kelsey Eileen Marsters Vs. 

Joyce Dennison

Provincial, Crown

Mancini, Anna

Eddy, John

Eagan, Patrick J.

McCarthy, Laura Anne

Hutt, David

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Smeltzer, Amy

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Freckelton, Alan

Byrne, Parker

Criminal - Status 

Update

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Motion

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Day 2 of 4

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

Status Update 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

SH-538783 - Chris Milburn, Aris Lavranos, 

Shelly Hipson, Valerie Henneberry, Susan 

Kaiser, Carrie Smith,  Mark Sawatzky and 

Nova Scotia Civil Liberties Association Vs. The 
Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing 

His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of 
Nova Scotia and Nova Scotia Health Authority

Smith, Carrie (SR)

Sawatzky, Mark (SR)

Thompson, Myles

Campbell, Scott R.

WL - Motion

Day 2 of 2

9:30 AM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, September 4, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

1:30 PM

3:00 PM

11:00 AM

2:30 PM

1:30 PM

CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore 

Michael Carrington

5(2) CDSA

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) CC

CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Edmund Joseph Organ

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517 cc

SH-528326 - Maplewood Properties Inc. Vs. 

Lindsay Construction Limited

CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King  Vs. Aaron

Daniel Crawley

267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a),

430(4), and 320.13(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

s.517(1) cc

Federal, Crown

MacEwen, Patrick

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

Mahody, K.C., William L

Dunbar, Ian Roderick

Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, 

Aaron Daniel (SR)

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Criminal - Applications

Crownside - Crownside

WL - Applications

Criminal - Status 

Update

12:30 PM

2:00 PM

9:00 AM

12:30 PM

12:30 PM

Pre-Trial Application by MS Teams

Status Update - Set Pre-Trial Applications

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

303 Courtroom  
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

1:00 PM

3:00 PM

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

CRH-530100 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Prakash Kondirm Gade

266 x10, 267(a) x2, 267(c), and 271 cc

s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc

CRH-533821 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Gamon Jay Leacock

344(1), 348(1)(b) x2, and 145(1)(a) cc 
PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc
Interim Pub Ban pursuant to s. 486.4 & s.486.5 
on Count 1 of the Indictment until a formal 

hearing is scheduled

CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Tyrell Peter Dechamp

235 and 239 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.648(1) cc

SH-540691 - Brian George MacLean Vs. 

Heather Gerrior and Paul Gerrior

SH-539366 - The Estate of John Henry 

Matthews represented by Christopher 

Matthews, in his capacity as the Executor for 

the Estate  Vs. William Matthews , Brittany 

Matthews

SH-543044 - Hekmat Jarrar Vs. The Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia representing His 

Majesty the King in right of the Province of 

Nova Scotia (Department of Natural 

Resources)

Provincial, Crown

McGuigan, Trevor

Provincial, Crown

Linh, Quy

Provincial, Crown

Norman, Richard

Kingston, Stephen

Watson, Nicola

William Matthews (SR)

Eagan, Patrick J.

Simpson, James Ian

Ryder, Matthew

Criminal - Sentence

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Status Report

Day 3 of 4

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

3:00 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Sentencing

Pre-Trial Conference

Pre-Trial Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

304 Courtroom  

702 Courtroom  

703 Courtroom 
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

4:30 PM

2:00 PM

SH-544838 - Jody Richard Naugler Vs. 

Julie Deale

CRH-540554 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Jamie Duckenfield

235(1) CC

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON FILE

Eagan, Patrick J.

Deale, Julie (SR)

Provincial, Crown

Brown, Zeb

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

2:00 PM

1:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom  

Virtual Courtroom 6 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, September 5, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

302 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

2:00 PM

12:30 PM

1:30 PM

3:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron 

Daniel Crawley

235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc

SH-542659 - Telesphore Bizimana Vs. His 

Majesty the King

320.15(1) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam 

Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar,  Richard 

Walter C. Beaver,  and Martin Allan Rangers 
271 x10, 267(A), 286.3(2) x7, 279(2), 151 x5, 

286.3(1) x2, 279.02(1) X2, 279.011(1) x3, 

286.2(2) x2, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 163.1(4) 

x7, 286.1(2) x3, 279.02(2) x2, 272(1)(A) x2, 

152 x3, 286.4 x2, 279.01(1), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 

92(2), 145(5)(A)

PUBLICATION BAN - ss .486.4 and 517(1) cc

SN-505545 - His Majesty the King v. 

Raymond Leroy
s. 279(1)(a), 267(B), 264.1(1)(A) x3, 87 X 2, 88(1)

x 4, 85(1)(A) x 3, 320.13(1), 267(1),

239(1)(B), 344 (A.1), 348(1)(A), 145(5)(A) X 9 CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 539(1): Ban on publication

of any evidence taken at the preliminary inquiry.

Taylor, Eric G.

Crawley, Aaron Daniel 

(SR)

MacDonald, Stanley

Provincial, Crown

Provincial, Crown

Chongatera, Godfred

Kennedy, Matthew Robert

Kidston, Peter

MacDonald, Jennifer L.

Saarloos, Rodi

Eagan, Patrick J.

Pentz, Kathryn Elaine

Harrison, Peter

Clements, Ryan

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Appeals

Criminal - Status 

Update

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

BC - Bankruptcy

12:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:30 PM

2:00 PM

1:30 PM

Pre-Trial Conference

Summary Conviction Appeal 

Rangers Only

Pre-Trial Conference by MS Teams

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

301 Courtroom  

302 Courtroom  

304 Courtroom  
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Halifax Supreme Court
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 
11:00 AM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

2:30 PM

SH-444114 - Rona Inc.  Vs. Rockhard 

Construction Limited, formerly known as 

Greater Homes Construction Limited, Navid 

Saberi, Mina Karimpour aka Mina Karimpour-

Saberi, Ali Hadin aka Alireza Hadian, Saeid 

Saberi, Greater Construction Ltd. and Greater 

Homes Inc.

CRH-529089 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Makayle Larry James Skinner and 

Jasyhia Simone Watters

235(1) and 240 cc

PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 CC; s. 517(1) cc

Coles, K.C., David G.

Mason, K.C., Barry J.

Taylor, Eric G.

Gorham, Nathan

Newton, Geoffrey

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

WL - Trial Continuation

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Day 4 of 4

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

Pre-Trial Application

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

703 Courtroom  

Virtual Courtroom 4 




