Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, September 2, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		OTH - Other	
		pearance from Sydney SH-539097 loel Vs. Dillon Leasing Inc.,		
302 Courtroom	1:30 PM 2:00 PM	CRH-540996 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Williston CC 162(1)(C), x 3 and CC 733.1(1)(A) x 8 PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5	Criminal - Pre-tria Conference	l Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua
	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-534636 - His Majesty the King Vs. Munawar Sohail 380(1)(a) x2, 368(1)(a) x2, 403(1)(a), 145(4)(a) x2 NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Senten	ce Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua
	Sentence			
303 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:30 PM	SPH-495062 - Robert Michael Martin, Dale Robert Sutherland, Weldon MacIntosh- Reynolds, Alvin MacInnis, Barry Alexander Sutherland, Jeffrey Allan Hadley Vs. Ernest Fenwick MacIntosh	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Sutherland, Dale Robert MacIntosh-Reynolds, Weldon (SR) MacInnis, Alvin Sutherland, Barry Alexander Hadley, Jeffrey Allan Rose, Jessica

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, September 2, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
304 Courtroom	9:00 AM 9:30 AM	CRS-537363 - His Majesty the King Vs. Paul Raymond Theriault s. 5(1)x12 CDSA; 271x11, 286.1x5, 162.1(1)x11, 162(5)x4, 286.1(2)x4, 279.01(1)x3, 273(1), 245(1)x7, 172.1(1)x4, 91(2), 346(1.1)(B), 151, 163.1(4), 286.3x2, 152, 92(2), 279.03, 279(2) CC JORDAN - JULY 19, 2026 PUBLICATION BAN - 517(1) - Ban on publication of any evidence taken, the information given or the representations made and the reasons, if any, given or to be given at the show cause hearing. 486.4 & 486.5 - : Ban on publication of any information that will identify the complainant, victim or witness.	OTH - Other	McKinney, Josie Lynn Harrison, Peter Hirtle, K.C., David Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)
	Sydney Fil	e - Via MS Teams		
	1:30 PM 2:30 PM	CRH-530828 - His Majesty the King Vs. Bernie Francis MacDonald ss. 271 and 151 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Status Update	Provincial, Crown Singleton, Thomas
	Status Upo	date on Reports for Sentencing		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 4	
	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-541627 - Olesya Orlova Vs. Victor Tykva	Ch - Motion for Directions	Walker, Alex Naugler, Kate
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-545976 - Canadian Constitution Foundation Vs. Minister of the Department of Natural Resources	WL - Motion	Conlon, K.C., Sheree L. Gores, K.C., Edward
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-538783 - Chris Milburn, Aris Lavranos, Shelly Hipson, Valerie Henneberry, Susan Kaiser, Carrie Smith, Mark Sawatzky and Nova Scotia Civil Liberties Association Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing his Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia and Nova Scotia Health Authority	WL - Motion Day 1 of 2	Smith, Carrie (SR) Sawatzky, Mark (SR) Thompson, Myles Campbell, Scott R.

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, September 3, 2025

4:30 PM General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada Smeltzer, Amy SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan Crews, Jerry Claude (SF SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout SH-544669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada		Wednesday, September 0, 2020			
1:30 PM Morash 153(1)(a) and 271 cc s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc Status Update 12:30 PM CRD-538376 - His Majesty the King Vs. Criminal - Pre-trial Conference 2:30 PM Maximiliano Montafur Estrada s. 272(2)(b): s. 279(2); s. 151; s. 246(a); s. 271; s. 279(2); s. 246(a); s. 151 PUBLICATION BAN - S. 486.4 & 486.5: Bans ordered under these Sections direct that any information that will identify the complainant, victim or witness shall not be published in any document or broadcast or transmitted in any way. 303 Courtroom 2:00 PM 4:30 PM Barristers' Society SH-537151 - Lyle Howe Vs. Nova Scotia WL - Motion Hutt, David 304 Courtroom 4:30 PM General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney WL - Motion SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout SH-54669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada	Justice/ Judge	Time	Case		Lawyers
302 Courtroom 12:30 PM 2:30 PM 303 Courtroom 303 Courtroom 304 Courtroom 305 Courtroom 306 Courtroom 307 Courtroom 308 Courtroom 308 Courtroom 309 PM 300 PM 309 PM 300 PM 309 PM 300	302 Courtroom	1:30 PM	Morash 153(1)(a) and 271 cc s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc		,
2:30 PM Maximilano Montafur Estrada Conference s. 272(2)(b); s. 279(2); s. 151; s. 246(a); s. 271; s. 279(2); s. 246(a); s. 151 PUBLICATION BAN - S. 486.4 & 486.5: Bans ordered under these Sections direct that any information that will identify the complainant, victim or witness shall not be published in any document or broadcast or transmitted in any way. 303 Courtroom 2:00 PM SH-537151 - Lyle Howe Vs. Nova Scotia WL - Motion Hutt, David 304 Courtroom 9:30 AM SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney WL - Motion 4:30 PM General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan SH-53921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. New Rideout SH-54669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. New Rideout SH-544669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada Of Canada for Canad		Status Upo	date		
4:30 PM Barristers' Society Hutt, David 9:30 AM SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney WL - Motion Crews, Jerry Claude (Sf 4:30 PM General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada Smeltzer, Amy SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan Crews, Jerry Claude (Sf SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout SH-544669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada	302 Courtroom		Maximilano Montafur Estrada s. 272(2)(b); s. 279(2); s. 151; s. 246(a); s. 271; s. 279(2); s. 246(a); s. 151 PUBLICATION BAN - S. 486.4 & 486.5: Bans ordered under these Sections direct that any information that will identify the complainant, victim or witness shall not be published in any document or broadcast or transmitted in any		
4:30 PM General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada Smeltzer, Amy SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan Crews, Jerry Claude (SF SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout SH-544669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada	303 Courtroom			WL - Motion	•
9:30 AM	304 Courtroom	4:30 PM	General of Canada for Correctional Services Can SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy Mo SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideou SH-544669 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney Ge	ada :Millan ıt	Crews, Jerry Claude (SR) Smeltzer, Amy Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)
702 Courtroom 11:00 AM Chambers Day 2 of 4	702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM			
11:00 AM SH-541174 - Kelsey Eileen Marsters Vs. Ch - Motion for Freckelton, Alan 12:30 PM Joyce Dennison Directions Byrne, Parker					

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, September 3, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-538783 - Chris Milburn, Aris Lavranos, Shelly Hipson, Valerie Henneberry, Susan Kaiser, Carrie Smith, Mark Sawatzky and Nova Scotia Civil Liberties Association Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing His Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia and Nova Scotia Health Authority		Smith, Carrie (SR) Sawatzky, Mark (SR) Thompson, Myles Campbell, Scott R.

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, September 4, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore Michael Carrington 5(2) CDSA PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Federal, Crown MacEwen, Patrick
	Pre-Trial A	Application by MS Teams		
301 Courtroom	2:00 PM 3:00 PM	CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. Edmund Joseph Organ 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517 cc	Criminal - Applications	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Stanley
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
302 Courtroom	12:30 PM 2:30 PM	SH-528326 - Maplewood Properties Inc. Vs. Lindsay Construction Limited	WL - Applications	Mahody, K.C., William L Dunbar, Ian Roderick
303 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-533673 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 267(c) x2, 266 x2, 145(4)(a) x4, 433(a), 267(a), 430(4), and 320.13(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Status Update	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)
	Status Up	date - Set Pre-Trial Applications		

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, September 4, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 1:00 PM	CRH-530100 - His Majesty the King Vs. Prakash Kondirm Gade 266 x10, 267(a) x2, 267(c), and 271 cc s.486.4 and s.486.5 cc	Criminal - Sentence	Provincial, Crown McGuigan, Trevor
	Sentencin	9		
	2:00 PM 3:00 PM	CRH-533821 - His Majesty the King Vs. Gamon Jay Leacock 344(1), 348(1)(b) x2, and 145(1)(a) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc Interim Pub Ban pursuant to s. 486.4 & s.486.5 on Count 1 of the Indictment until a formal hearing is scheduled	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Linh, Quy
	Pre-Trial C	Conference		
	3:00 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-487728 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Tyrell Peter Dechamp 235 and 239 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.648(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown
	Pre-Trial C	Conference		
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 4	
	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-540691 - Brian George MacLean Vs. Heather Gerrior and Paul Gerrior	Ch - Motion for Directions	Norman, Richard Kingston, Stephen
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-539366 - The Estate of John Henry Matthews represented by Christopher Matthews, in his capacity as the Executor for the Estate Vs. William Matthews, Brittany Matthews	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Watson, Nicola William Matthews (SR) Eagan, Patrick J.
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-543044 - Hekmat Jarrar Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing His Majesty the King in right of the Province of Nova Scotia (Department of Natural Resources)	WL - Status Report	Simpson, James Ian Ryder, Matthew

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, September 4, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
703 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-544838 - Jody Richard Naugler Vs. Julie Deale	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Eagan, Patrick J. Deale, Julie (SR)
Virtual Courtroom 6	1:00 PM 2:00 PM	CRH-540554 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jamie Duckenfield 235(1) CC NO PUBLICATION BAN ON FILE	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Brown, Zeb

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, September 5, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	12:30 PM 2:00 PM	CRH-533671 - His Majesty the King Vs. Aaron Daniel Crawley 235(1), 267(a), and 145(5)(a) x4 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Taylor, Eric G. Crawley, Aaron Daniel (SR)
	Pre-Trial (Conference		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	SH-542659 - Telesphore Bizimana Vs. His Majesty the King 320.15(1) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Appeals	MacDonald, Stanley Provincial, Crown
	Summary	Conviction Appeal		
302 Courtroom	12:30 PM 1:30 PM	CRH-531656 - His Majesty the King Vs. Adam Ray Greenlaw, Shane Jason Mahar, Richard Walter C. Beaver, and Martin Allan Rangers 271 x10, 267(A), 286.3(2) x7, 279(2), 151 x5, 286.3(1) x2, 279.02(1) X2, 279.011(1) x3, 286.2(2) x2, 163.1(2) x4, 163.1(3) x3, 163.1(4) x7, 286.1(2) x3, 279.02(2) x2, 272(1)(A) x2, 152 x3, 286.4 x2, 279.01(1), 266, 264.1(1)(A), 92(2), 145(5)(A)	Criminal - Status Update	Provincial, Crown Chongatera, Godfred Kennedy, Matthew Robert Kidston, Peter MacDonald, Jennifer L. Saarloos, Rodi Eagan, Patrick J.
	Rangers (PUBLICATION BAN - ss .486.4 and 517(1) cc		
304 Courtroom	3:30 PM	SN-505545 - His Majesty the King v. Raymond Leroy s. 279(1)(a), 267(B), 264.1(1)(A) x3, 87 X 2, 88(1) x 4, 85(1)(A) x 3, 320.13(1), 267(1), 239(1)(B), 344 (A.1), 348(1)(A), 145(5)(A) X 9 CC PUBLICATION BAN - 539(1): Ban on publication of any evidence taken at the preliminary inquiry.		Pentz, Kathryn Elaine Harrison, Peter Clements, Ryan
	Pre-Trial (Conference by MS Teams		
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, September 5, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 4 of 4	
	12:00 PM 1:30 PM		AD - Appearance Day	
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-444114 - Rona Inc. Vs. Rockhard Construction Limited, formerly known as Greater Homes Construction Limited, Navid Saberi, Mina Karimpour aka Mina Karimpour- Saberi, Ali Hadin aka Alireza Hadian, Saeid Saberi, Greater Construction Ltd. and Greater Homes Inc.	WL - Trial Continuation	Coles, K.C., David G. Mason, K.C., Barry J.
Virtual Courtroom 4	2:00 PM 2:30 PM	CRH-529089 - His Majesty the King Vs. Makayle Larry James Skinner and Jasyhia Simone Watters 235(1) and 240 cc PUBLICATION BAN - s. 648 CC; s. 517(1) cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Taylor, Eric G. Gorham, Nathan Newton, Geoffrey
	Pre-Trial A	Application		